level of Affordable Housing that can be generated. In short, this is a

straightforward deterministic approach from which a judgement needs to be

made as to the appropriateness of the outcome. Benchmarks can be used as

performance measures.

12.2 Cost/Sale Variation on current day modelling.

12.3 It is recognised that a significant element of the Masterplan is based on headline

cost assessments which may increase or decrease as the Masterplan

progresses. Furthermore GE has had a reasonable level of debate with the Key

Stakeholders over appropriate standard build costs and additional/abnormal

build costs associated with planning requirements. To this end, GE has

undertaken a sensitivity analysis of both the impact of increases and decreases

of costs and values on the viability of the proposed Masterplan.

12.4 The assessment of the impact in variation in costs and values has been tested

on ±2.5% intervals and is presented in the following table.

Ipswich Garden Suburb
Ipswich Borough Council
Assessment of Delivery

G6433

© copyright reserved 2016 Gerald Eve LLP   Page 84

Table 24: Sensitivity Assessment based on variations to Sales and Costs
(Present Day)

Sales: Rate pf²

-10.0% -7.5% -5.0% -2.5% 0.0% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0%

C
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

:
R

a
te

 p
f²

G
ro

s
s

-10.0% 12.0% 14.5% 17.0% 19.5% 22.0% 24.5% 27.1% 29.6% 32.1%

-7.5% 10.8% 13.3% 15.8% 18.2% 20.7% 23.2% 25.7% 28.2% 30.7%

-5.0% 9.5% 12.0% 14.5% 16.9% 19.4% 21.9% 24.3% 26.8% 29.3%

-2.5% 8.2% 10.7% 13.2% 15.7% 18.1% 20.6% 23.0% 25.5% 28.0%

0.0% 7.0% 9.5% 11.9% 14.4% 16.8% 19.3% 21.7% 24.2% 26.6%

2.5% 5.8% 8.2% 10.7% 13.1% 15.6% 18.0% 20.4% 22.8% 25.3%

5.0% 4.5% 7.0% 9.5% 11.9% 14.3% 16.7% 19.1% 21.5% 24.0%

7.5% 3.3% 5.8% 8.2% 10.7% 13.1% 15.5% 17.9% 20.3% 22.7%

10.0% 2.0% 4.6% 7.0% 9.4% 11.8% 14.2% 16.6% 19.0% 21.4%

Source: GE

12.5 What is clear from the table above is a 5% decrease in costs would increase the

current day viability of 22% Affordable Housing units from 16.9% IRR to 19.4%

IRR. Whilst a 5% increase in achievable current day sale values would result in

an IRR of 21.7%. Conversely, an increase in costs without an equivalent

increase in values will have a negative impact on IRR, resulting in earlier phases

reducing their potential affordable housing delivery.

12.6 Following on from discussions with Key Stakeholders as set out in Section 7, the

construction cost of £125 per sq ft represents a c.9% increase to GE’s applied